

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 17-3522, 17-3680

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

IMAGEFIRST UNIFORM RENTAL SERVICE, INC.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO

Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2996

(202) 273-2482

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Introduction	1
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Proceedings Before the Board	3
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact	4
A. While Standing in the Public Right-of-Way, Union Representatives Distribute Literature Outside ImageFirst’s Facility	4
B. ImageFirst Attempts to Eject the Union Representatives from the Public Right-of-Way, then Threatens to and Summons the Police	6
C. The Police Refuse to Remove the Union Representatives Because They Are Not Trespassing	7
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	8
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	9
Summary of the Argument	9
Standard of Review	10
Argument	11
I. The Board Is Entitled to Summary Enforcement of Its Uncontested Findings	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that ImageFirst Unlawfully Threatened to and Called the Police when Union Leafletters Refused To Leave the Public Right-of-Way	12
A. An Employer Violates the Act by Threatening to and Summoning the Police to Remove Union Representatives Who Are Engaged in Lawful Leafleting on Public Property	12
B. Cunningham Unlawfully Threatened to and Summoned the Police to Remove the Union Representatives from the Public Right-of-Way	16
C. ImageFirst Lacked a Reasonable Concern for its Private Property Interest to Justify Threatening to and Calling the Police	18
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	11, 21
<i>Barkus Bakery</i> , 282 NLRB 351 (1986) <i>enf'd mem. sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Caress Bake Shop</i> , 833 F.2d 306 (3rd Cir. 1987)	11, 14
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	13
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Citizens Publ'g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004) <i>enf'd as modified</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 18
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	11
<i>Indio Grocery Outlet</i> , 323 NLRB 1138 (1997) <i>enf'd sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Calkins</i> , 187 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Johnson & Hardin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 1995)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>KLB Indus.</i> , 357 NLRB 127 (2011) <i>enforced</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	13
<i>Nations Rent, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 179 (2004)	15, 18, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996)	12, 15
<i>O’Neil’s Mkts. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Polly Drummond Thriftway</i> , 292 NLRB 331 (1989) <i>enf’d mem.</i> , 882 F.2d 512 (3d Cir. 1989)	11, 14, 15
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Snyder’s of Hanover, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 39 F. App’x 730 (3d Cir. 2002) <i>denying enforcement in relevant part to</i> 334 NLRB 183 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1190 (2007).....	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>Victory Markets, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 17 (1996).....	15
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 12, 13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 13, 14, 19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3
